The Board of Commissioners met May 6, 19Ul at 10300 o'clock A. M. all members present,

John F. Gooldy presiding.

P tnd

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

Regular Meeting

- e

The.miputes of meetings held April 1 and 26, were read and approved,

There being no protests to Malt Beverage License application of A. R. Anderson of Coyots Canyon,
a motion was made by McCarthy, seconded by Hansen and unanimously:carried, that Malt Beverage License No. 61

be granted for the sum of $100,00,

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

R. G. Engstrom
Ruth Petersen

Nell Groes

La Verne Garrett
Anna Goffar

Mina T. Woodhouse
Margaret A. Cathey
Fred C, Friend

Wm. A.. Johnson

R. A, Hakala
Marie Spataro
Glenn Penland
Frank L. Lemoine
0. M. Groshart
Bill VWest

J. J. Hickey
Charlotte Sanden
Helen A, Irving
Ella Olson

Charlotte Romick

Signe Gustafson

A. E. Robertson

Mountain States T & T Co.
Elizabeth Swanson

Donald Kortes

County Clerk!s Office
Daily Reminder

R. G. Engstrom

The Flax Company

The Mills Company
Preirie Pud. Co.
H. Rasmussen Inc.

Boulder Typewriter Exchange

R. A, Hskala

¥Wm. A..Johnson
Rawlins Daily Reminder
Harry Dodds

Worth Garetson

O. M. Groshart

Frank L. Lemoine
Harley R. Moore
Glenn Penland
Lance Robinson
Frank Schilt .
Perry J. Skiver
E., T. Watxins

Jo Jo Hickey
Helen A. Irving
Laidlaw Bros

D, F. Logan
Maxine Holmes
John W. Myers

W. H. Jordan

Jess Yorley

Tom Livingston

W. L. Parr

Bert Eumphreys
Helmer Engstrom
Alfred P. Anderson

H. Best (Assgd)
George Blair

Ws A, Brown

L. H. Chivington
George Herold

Salary County @lerk
Dep " ]

] "

] "
Agsist
Treasurer
Dep "

] L
Asgessor

Dep. Assessor
Assist "
Sheriff
Undersheriff
Jailor

"

Attorney

Steno. Co. Atty
Supt of Schools
Dep * L]

* Clerk of Court

" Dep " "

" Custodian
Telephone Service
Assist Co. Clerk
R & B Labor
Postage
Supplies
Mil & Exp
Supplies

Supplies
"

Mil & Exp
" "

Advertising
Dep. Sheriff
Sal & Exp
Mileage

Mil & Exp
Mil & Sal
Mil & Exp
Salary Dep Sheriff

Sal. & Exp
Sal. Dep Sheriff
" " ]

Milezge
Mil. Post & Exp
Supplies

Acting Coroner
Steno Co. Agent
Sal Mil & Exp Co. Agent
R & B Shop Foreman
Labor
Watchman
Ladbor
"

T = T T
I T =

Presented
1bb.
125.00
100,00
100.00
100.00
166,66
150.00
125.00
166. 66

150.00
100.00
166.66
141.66
133.33
100.00
166.66
75.00
150 00
125.90

150,00
125.00
150.00
141.21
6.00
93.00
51.8Y4
2.70
53.70
1.50

21.02
95.46
4.75
3.20
51.60
96,00
9.60
50. 00
6.88
15.68

52.85
26.50
86. 30
25.90
27.90
25.00
25.00
61.20
77.48
52.07

9.80
58.&h
105,43
175.00
125.00
35.00
5.00
105.12

46,08
4,50

. 8.00
14.00
3.00
k.00
23.20

- .
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Approved
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35.00

5.00 .
105.12
46.08

4.50

8.00
14,00
- 3.00
.00
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Joseph Kosar
William J. Mathews
Orvel Ogg

Bert Oldman

E. C., Peryanm

T. A, Ricxerbdy

S. G. Ross

Forrest Russell
Chas., Siltamaki
John White

Dr. R. V. Batterton
The Bobbs-Merrill Co.
George J. Carroll
Mart T. Christensen
City Steam Laundry
Roman Ehdres
Ferguson Merc. Co.
Howell Gage

A. Hanebuth

Dr. C. W, Jeffrey

Luxus Cafe

A. R. McMicken
George S. Murray
Rawlins Cafe

Fred Staad

William R. Burke

C. A. Kinney

Glen W.. Knudsen

D. ¥. Logan

Robert R. Molyneaux

Jacon Waeckerlin
City of Rawlins

Louis Medina (Assgd)
Pierce £ Ryan
Rawlins Electric Co.
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.
Harley R. Moore
Frank Schilt

Dr. Raymond Barbder
Dr. Raymond Barbder

Dr. Harry Irwin
Dr. R. M. Leake
Dro R. M. Leak.
Dr. E. E. Noyes
Dr. C. L. Wills

¥W. C. Condict

A, F, Gates

A. R, McMicken
Rawlins Republican
Walters Bakery

Black Auto Sup. Co.
Continental 0il Co.
Cooper Chev. Co.

A, B. Cornwell
Johnson Sup. Co.
Kemmer Tire Recap Co.
D. C. Kinnamon & Son
H. Larsen

C. J. McFeeters
Moore Hdwe & Iron Co.

Penn Gregg Mfg Co.
Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.
Rawlins 01l Co.
Riverstreet Motor Co.
Sinclair Refining Co.
Standard 011 Co.

Studer Iractor & Equip Co.
The Texas Co.

Tri-State Lumber Co.
Union Pacific Coal Co.

Welsh Hotel

Wilson Equip & Sup Co.
Wortham Mach Co.
Wortham Mach Co.

¥yo. Automotive Co.
Mina T.. Woodhouse
Frank Humphreys

Glenn Penlend (Assgd)
Martha Guatafeon
Caritol Type. Exchange

p

R & B Labor 8.00
' L 17.40
" » 24.00
" " 20.00
f . 25,00
" " 136.16
" " 160. 80
1 Wy 15.00
" n 138.24
" " 106.56
Insanity Hearing 10,00
Supplies 15.00
Services ‘ S 145
Court Reporter (C. Cook) 5.00
Laundry Jury Room 6.51
Add. Machine 55.00
Supplies 11.25
Services 3.26
" v 1.15
Insanity Hearing 10.00
Jurors! Meals g.35
Insanity Hearings 24,00
Services & Mileage 4.90
Jurors! Meals 22.20
Court service milesage 52. 80
Rent Justice Peace 10.00
" " " 10.00
" " f 10.00
Rent & Sal " " 72.50
Sal. Justice Peace 41.66
Sal. & Rent Justice Peace 72.50
Vater Service 15.90
Sal. Assist Custodien 5750

Supplies Jail 10.60

Electric Service 112,23
Gas Service 108.30
Stock Inspection 14,76
" " 21.k0
Hsalth Officer March &7.12
" . April 96.00
Asaslst Health Officer 8.00
Dep. Health Officer March 50.00
" " " April . £0.00
a L " 8.00
" " " 16.00
Right of Way 1000.00
Bond premiums 30,00
Services 10.00
Publishing 129.00
Bread Salv. Arnmy 18.00
R & B Supplies 60.57
" ¥ 39.59

" Gas 2.14

" Tires 284.16

% Supplies 38.81

" Repairs 188.88

"  Supplies 40.87

" " 25.60

M n 3.00

. " 91.99

" " 64,23

" " 34,66

" " 129,00

" n 1.28

" " 167.32

" " 104. 60

" n H2.00

" i 27.00

. " 31.60

" » 119.00

*  Room . 6.00

"  Supplies 167.26

"  Repairs 47.95

"  Suprplies 265.03

. " L 105.72
. - Mil & Exp 25460
. Sal & Exp Dep Sheriff 28.72
Supplies 22.50
Steno-Coroner 23.00
. Supplies 3.0C
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14.76
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87.12
96.00
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Robert G. Bechtel Justice Peace Rent 4 mo. 40.0C . 40.0C
Howerd Corpening . " " & Sal 51. 65 51. 65
Glenn Penland Board of Prisoners 188,30 188.30
Allen Motor Co. R & B Labor 4,25 " 405
Joe Smith *  Watchman 42,5C 42,50
William H. Cerey Dep.¥ater Commissioner 22.k2 22.k2
Freank Humphreys Stock Imspection 18.63 18.63
The Stationers Surplies : "~ 147.90 147.50
Ernest E. Le Vasseur ~ Water Commissioner 62.08 62.08
County Treasurer Assignments Court costs 1473.%0 1473, 40
Glen Andrew : - R & B Labor ‘ ) 71.C0 ) e 7.0C
Tom Beedie Drayege k.00 400
John F. Gooldy . Sal. Mil & Exp : 161.83 ) tl 161.23
Fred F. Eangen ~ " " " 107.70 . -107.70
Eugene Mclarthy - U ' 103,21 ° 103.21
Western Union Telegraph Service : 4,82 4,82
S. S. Sherp ) Per diem & M{lesge T 22,88 ’ T 22.28
A. L. Eraemer Co. Inc - Supplies 10.L4¢g 10.k8
Countz Treasurer-Laramie County Court costs T'759.97 ’ e 759.97
Colo "yo Express R & B Freight . 12.25 12.2
Workmen's Compensation Department Compensation , ' 51.96 51.9
Rawlins Lanscape Service _ Labor lawn 75.00 75.00
Rawling Chsmber of Commerce ‘ Advertisirg ' 300.00 300,00
Robert J. Trew R & B Labor : 100,08 - 100.C8

Mr. R. D. Barber of the Americen Telephone and Telegraph Compeny of Wyoming, met with the Board to
disgusé crossing of County roads and highways with its Qommunication system. . . KOQD
”A motion was made by Hansen and senonded by McCarthy and unanimously carried, that resolution be

adopted grenting the American Telephone and Telephone Company of Wyoming, authority to construcf, operate,
maintain, replace and remove underground communication systems within, along and across the county roads and
highweys in the Count; of Cgrbon, State of Wyoming.

. o - ... . . RESOLUTION.. .

WHEREAS, AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMFANY OF WYOMING desires to construct, operate, maintailn,
rerlece and remove under-ground communication systems within, ‘along and across the county rosds and high-
ways in the County of Cerbon, State of Wyoming:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the County Comm;ssioners of the County of Carbon, Stete of Wyoming:

That consent, permission azd author angggg hey ere hereby granted to the American Telephone and
Telegreph Company of Wyoming,\{ 3°€¥e1r f%epeci ve sucé&%sore. ssgigns, lessees and agente, to con-
struct, orerate, maintein, replace and remove such cormunication systems as the grantees may from time to .
time require, consisting of underground cables, wires, conduits, pipes, manholes, drains and splicing boxes,
end surface testing-terminals and markere and other sprurtenances within, along and across the county roads
end highways in the County of Carbon and Ststé of Wyoming:

All such communication systems shall be installed under the direction and supervision of the County
Engineer and all roads and highways that may be disturbed or damaged in the comstruction, maintenance,
replacement or removel of ssid systems shall be promptly replaced and repaired by the grantees at their own
expense and to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.

Datéd this 6'day of May, 1941, ' : '
‘BOARD 'OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
THE QOUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING.

John F. Gooldy

Bugene McCarthy

Fred F, Hansen

- Attest:

R. G. Edgstrom
County Clerk

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 7, ;9&1.

The. Board resumed its session May 7, 1941, at 10:CO o'clock A. M. all present, John F. Gooldy presiding.

A letter was received from the Carbon County Library Board, requesting the re-appointment of Mrs. George
A. Bible to the Library Boerd, her present term expiring on July 1, 194%1. A motion was mede by McCarthy, seconded
by Hansen and carried, re-eppointing Mrs. George A. Bible to the Cerbon County Public Library Board. '

The monthly reports of County Officers were read and aprroved and placed on file.

The bond of Justiéo Peace Knudsen of Medicine Bow was approved agd filed.

The Board thereupon adjourned until May 8, 19ul,
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The Board resuméd its session May 8,1G41 at 103100 o'clock A. M. all present, John F. Gooldy
Chairman.

The Veterans of:Foreign Wars organization, was granted permission to holdAa Carnival in

Rawlins June 9 to June lith'incl. 1941,

The followirg Cértificates of Purchsse were assigned by the Board of Commissioners.

"C. P. No. 2916 to Walter G. Briggs of Ault, Colo. . $50.75
C. F. No. 3027‘§o Walter G. Briggs of Ault, Colo. . $34.46
C. P. No, 3028 fo Walter G. Briggs of Ault, Colo. $27.76
_C. P. No. 3030 fo K. L. Forney of Laramie, Wyo. $10.20
C. P. No, 3055 fo J. V. Finch of Encempment, Wyo. ;o $21.72

Tax rebate No. ;h26 for $2.C0 was sallowed Fred C, Van Renterghem account erroneous assessment,
The following County property was sold and Commissioners' Deeds issued for same.

Lot ¥ in Block 6 South Park ‘Addition to Rawlins L. E. Armstrong " $1.00 7

Lots 10, 11 end 12 in Block 11 Encampment Morgan Powell ' " " $18.C0 /
Lots 3,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18 iad Block.21 Encampm;nt Morgan Powell $10.00 7
Lots 9 and 10 in Block 15 Mountgin View Addition to Rawlihs 0. L. Lewis $20.00 v
Lot 2 in Block 4 South Side Addition to Rawlins JohnA. Reed $15.C0 v
Lodé Claims as follows:- Bold to R. R. Crow & Co. for the sum of $1131.L46 . *

, Survey No. 304; Azonite in Sec. 29 Tp. 1l R. g4 end Black Panther in Sec. 19 Tp. 14 R, 84
Survey No. 164, Arlington in Sec. 19 Tp. 14 R. 8U. ° ' -
Survey No. 335, John Ludwig and Winona in Sec. 19 Tp. 1l R. 8k,

-~

Survey No. 126, Apex No. 1 in Sec. 18 Tp. 14 R. 85 and Survey No. 202, Apex No. 2 in Sec. 18 Tp. 14 R, 85.
Survey No. 367, Amazod;:ng‘zc;x:zlibar in Sec. 21 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Survey No. 224, Anaconda in Secs. 29-30 Tp. 14 R. 8&5.

Survey No. 299, Bowman and Bessie A, in Secs. 27-28 Tp. 14~ R. 85.

Survey No. 99, Comstock and Homestake in Sec. 26 Tp. 14 R. 8&5.

Survey No. 120, Yo Tambien in Sec. 20 Tp. 1l R. 8&6.

_ Survey No. 431, Reed, Bloomington in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 R, 86 end Yankee Girl, Globe, Chariﬁtte, Mab;l in
Sec. 18 Tp. 14 R. 86.

v Survey No. 131, Coﬁber Queen Sec. 19 Tp. 14 B. 85t Survey No. 384, Emma No. 112 , Grace A., John W., Millie B,
Valley View and Lucky Boy in Secs. 20-21-28-29 Tp. 14 R. 85. ‘

. Lode Claims No. 23, Coloredo No. 1 & 2 in Secs. 21=-28, and No. 215, Olive Leaf in Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 85,
- Lode Claim No. 207, Independence in Sec. 29; No 208, Granite end Tena in Sec. 30 Tp. 14 R. 85.
" Lode Claim No. 86, So RBifferent in Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 85: Lode Claim No. 220, Doctor im Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 85.
Lode Claim No. 219, Leadville in Sec. 28 Tp. 14 R. 85: Lode Claim No. lhh; Hiilside in Sec. 26 Tp. 14 R. 85.
~Lode Claim No. 188, Victor in Sec. 30 Tp. 14 R. 85: Lode Claim,:Oxford in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 BR. g6.
Lode Claims, Hawkeye and Jayhawk in Sec. 30 Tp. 1l R. 85.
‘Lode Claims No. 303, Cameron, Toronado and Rose Secs. 26-27 Tp. 14 R. 86.
Lode Claims No. 192, Blackfoot and German in Seéc. 12 Tp. 14 R. 86s
Lode Claims No. 209, Central No 1, 2, 3 & 4 and Leota in Sec. 26 Tp. 14 R. 86.
: No. 129, Mattie Gibson in Sec. 12 Tp. 14 R. 86.
LodesClaims, E. C., E. C. No. 2, snd L. L. in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 B. 86, -

Lode Claims No. 34k, March and Magaéine in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 R. g6.

Mrs. Belle Welch and Mrs. Helen Johnson foz the
Lots 1 to 24 Inc. in Block 5, Mountain View Addition to Rawlins sold to/Reawlins Womans' Club for the sum of $1.00. /

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 26, 1941, at which time they will meet as a Board of Equalization.

Board of County Commissioners

Chairman {Lfé{m 4 4@ 0'1:% ~
J (

Co. Clerk




