

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

Regular Meeting

The Board of Commissioners met May 6, 1941 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all members present, John F. Gooldy presiding.

The minutes of meetings held April 1 and 26, were read and approved.

There being no protests to Malt Beverage License application of A. R. Anderson of Coyote Canyon, a motion was made by McCarthy, seconded by Hansen and unanimously carried, that Malt Beverage License No. 61 be granted for the sum of \$100.00.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

		<u>Presented</u>	<u>Approved</u>
R. G. Engstrom	Salary County Clerk	166.66	166.66
Ruth Petersen	" Dep " "	125.00	125.00
Nell Gross	" " " "	100.00	100.00
La Verne Garrett	" " " "	100.00	100.00
Anna Goffar	" Assist "	100.00	100.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	" Treasurer	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	" Dep "	150.00	150.00
Fred C. Friend	" " "	125.00	125.00
Wm. A. Johnson	" Assessor	166.66	166.66
R. A. Hakala	" Dep. Assessor	150.00	150.00
Marie Spataro	" Assist "	100.00	100.00
Glenn Penland	" Sheriff	166.66	166.66
Frank L. Lemoine	" Undersheriff	141.66	141.66
O. M. Groshart	" Jailor	133.33	133.33
Bill West	" "	100.00	100.00
J. J. Hickey	" Attorney	166.66	166.66
Charlotte Sanden	" Steno. Co. Atty	75.00	75.00
Helen A. Irving	" Supt of Schools	150.00	150.00
Ella Olson	" Dep " "	125.00	125.00
Charlotte Romick	" Clerk of Court	150.00	150.00
Signe Gustafson	" Dep " "	125.00	125.00
A. E. Robertson	" Custodian	150.00	150.00
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	141.21	141.21
Elizabeth Swanson	Assist Co. Clerk	6.00	6.00
Donald Kortes	R & B Labor	93.00	93.00
County Clerk's Office	Postage	51.84	51.84
Daily Reminder	Supplies	2.70	2.70
R. G. Engstrom	Mil & Exp	53.70	53.70
The Flax Company	Supplies	1.50	1.50
The Mills Company	Supplies	21.02	21.02
Prairie Pub. Co.	"	95.46	95.46
H. Rasmussen Inc.	"	4.75	4.75
Boulder Typewriter Exchange	"	3.20	3.20
R. A. Hakala	Mil & Exp	51.60	51.60
Wm. A. Johnson	" "	96.00	96.00
Rawlins Daily Reminder	Advertising	9.60	9.60
Harry Dodds	Dep. Sheriff	50.00	50.00
Worth Garetson	Sal & Exp	6.88	6.88
O. M. Groshart	Mileage	15.68	15.68
Frank L. Lemoine	Mil & Exp	52.85	52.85
Harley R. Moore	Mil & Sal	26.50	26.50
Glenn Penland	Mil & Exp	86.30	86.30
Lance Robinson	Salary Dep Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Frank Schilt	Sal. & Exp	27.90	27.90
Perry J. Skiver	Sal. Dep Sheriff	25.00	25.00
E. T. Watkins	" " "	25.00	25.00
J. J. Hickey	Mileage	61.20	61.20
Helen A. Irving	Mil. Post & Exp	77.48	77.48
Laidlaw Bros	Supplies	52.07	52.07
D. F. Logan	Acting Coroner	9.80	9.80
Maxine Holmes	Steno Co. Agent	58.34	58.34
John W. Myers	Sal Mil & Exp Co. Agent	105.43	105.43
W. H. Jordan	R & B Shop Foreman	175.00	175.00
Jess Worley	" Labor	125.00	125.00
Tom Livingston	" Watchman	35.00	35.00
W. L. Parr	" Labor	5.00	5.00
Bert Humphreys	" "	105.12	105.12
Helmer Engstrom	" "	46.08	46.08
Alfred P. Anderson	" "	4.50	4.50
H. Best (Assgd)	" "	8.00	8.00
George Blair	" "	14.00	14.00
W. A. Brown	" "	3.00	3.00
L. H. Chivington	" "	4.00	4.00
George Herold	" "	23.20	23.20

Joseph Kosar	R & B Labor	8.00	8.00
William J. Mathews	" "	17.40	17.40
Orvel Ogg	" "	24.00	24.00
Bert Oldman	" "	20.00	20.00
E. C. Peryam	" "	25.00	25.00
T. A. Rickerby	" "	136.16	136.16
S. G. Ross	" "	160.80	135.36
Forrest Russell	" "	15.00	15.00
Chas. Siltamaki	" "	138.24	138.24
John White	" "	106.56	106.56
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Insanity Hearing	10.00	10.00
The Bobbs-Merrill Co.	Supplies	15.00	15.00
George J. Carroll	Services	1.45	1.45
Mart T. Christensen	Court Reporter (C. Cook)	5.00	5.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry Jury Room	6.51	6.51
Roman Endres	Add. Machine	55.00	55.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies	11.25	11.25
Howell Gage	Services	3.26	3.26
A. Hanebuth	"	1.15	1.15
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	Insanity Hearing	10.00	10.00
Luxus Cafe	Jurors' Meals	8.35	8.35
A. R. McMicken	Insanity Hearings	24.00	24.00
George S. Murray	Services & Mileage	4.90	4.90
Rawlins Cafe	Jurors' Meals	22.20	22.20
Fred Staab	Court service mileage	52.80	52.80
William R. Burke	Rent Justice Peace	10.00	10.00
C. A. Kinney	" " "	10.00	10.00
Glen W. Knudsen	" " "	10.00	10.00
D. F. Logan	Rent & Sal " "	72.50	72.50
Robert R. Molyneaux	Sal. Justice Peace	41.66	41.66
Jacon Waeckerlin	Sal. & Rent Justice Peace	72.50	72.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service	15.90	15.90
Louis Medina (Assgd)	Sal. Assist Custodian	57.50	57.50
Pierce & Ryan	Supplies Jail	10.60	10.60
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	112.23	112.23
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.	Gas Service	108.30	108.30
Harley E. Moore	Stock Inspection	14.76	14.76
Frank Schilt	" "	21.40	21.40
Dr. Raymond Barber	Health Officer March	87.12	87.12
Dr. Raymond Barber	" " April	96.00	96.00
Dr. Harry Irwin	Assist Health Officer	8.00	8.00
Dr. R. M. Leake	Dep. Health Officer March	50.00	50.00
Dr. R. M. Leake	" " " April	50.00	50.00
Dr. E. E. Noyes	" " "	8.00	8.00
Dr. C. L. Wills	" " "	16.00	16.00
W. C. Condict	Right of Way	1000.00	1000.00
A. F. Gates	Bond premiums	30.00	30.00
A. R. McMicken	Services	10.00	10.00
Rawlins Republican	Publishing	129.00	129.00
Walters Bakery	Bread Salv. Army	18.00	18.00
Black Auto Sup. Co.	R & B Supplies	60.57	60.57
Continental Oil Co.	" "	39.59	39.59
Cooper Chev. Co.	" Gas	2.14	2.14
A. B. Cornwell	" Tires	284.16	284.16
Johnson Sup. Co.	" Supplies	38.81	38.81
Kemmer Tire Recap Co.	" Repairs	188.88	188.88
D. C. Kinnamon & Son	" Supplies	40.87	40.87
H. Larsen	" "	25.60	25.60
C. J. McFeeters	" "	3.00	3.00
Moore Hdwe & Iron Co.	" "	91.99	91.99
Penn Gregg Mfg Co.	" "	64.23	64.23
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" "	34.66	34.66
Rawlins Oil Co.	" "	129.00	129.00
Riverstreet Motor Co.	" "	1.28	1.28
Sinclair Refining Co.	" "	167.32	167.32
Standard Oil Co.	" "	104.60	104.60
Studer Tractor & Equip Co.	" "	52.00	52.00
The Texas Co.	" "	27.00	27.00
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" "	31.60	31.60
Union Pacific Coal Co.	" "	119.00	119.00
Welsh Hotel	" Room	6.00	6.00
Wilson Equip & Sup Co.	" Supplies	167.26	167.26
Wortham Mach Co.	" Repairs	47.95	47.95
Wortham Mach Co.	" Supplies	265.03	265.03
Wyo. Automotive Co.	" "	105.72	105.72
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mil & Exp	25.60	25.60
Frank Humphreys	Sal & Exp Dep Sheriff	28.72	28.72
Glenn Penland (Assgd)	Supplies	22.50	22.50
Martha Gustafson	Steno-Coroner	23.00	23.00
Capitol Type. Exchange	Supplies	3.00	3.00

Robert G. Bechtel	Justice Peace Rent 4 mo.	40.00	40.00
Howard Corpening	" " " & Sal	51.65	51.65
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	188.30	188.30
Allen Motor Co.	R & B Labor	4.25	4.25
Joe Smith	" Watchman	42.50	42.50
William H. Carey	Dep. Water Commissioner	22.42	22.42
Frank Humphreys	Stock Inspection	18.63	18.63
The Stationers	Supplies	147.90	147.90
Ernest E. Le Vasseur	Water Commissioner	62.08	62.08
County Treasurer Assignments	Court costs	1473.40	1473.40
 Glen Andrew	R & B Labor	7.00	7.00
Tom Beedie	Drayage	4.00	4.00
John F. Gooldy	Sal. Mil & Exp	161.83	161.83
Fred F. Hansen	" " "	107.70	107.70
Eugene McCarthy	" " "	103.21	103.21
Western Union	Telegraph Service	4.82	4.82
S. S. Sharp	Per diem & Mileage	22.88	22.88
A. L. Kraemer Co. Inc	Supplies	10.48	10.48
County Treasurer-Laramie County	Court costs	759.97	759.97
Colo Wyo Express	R & B Freight	12.25	12.25
Workmen's Compensation Department	Compensation	51.96	51.96
Rawlins Landscape Service	Labor lawn	75.00	75.00
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce	Advertising	300.00	300.00
Robert J. Trew	R & B Labor	100.08	100.08

Mr. R. D. Barber of the American Telephone and Telegraph Company of Wyoming, met with the Board to discuss crossing of County roads and highways with its communication system.

A motion was made by Hansen and seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried, that resolution be adopted granting the American Telephone and Telephone Company of Wyoming, authority to construct, operate, maintain, replace and remove underground communication systems within, along and across the county roads and highways in the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming.

RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY OF WYOMING desires to construct, operate, maintain, replace and remove under-ground communication systems within, along and across the county roads and highways in the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming:

That consent, permission and authority be and they are hereby granted to the American Telephone and Telegraph Company of Wyoming, its ^{its associates and affiliating companies} successors, assigns, lessees and agents, to construct, operate, maintain, replace and remove such communication systems as the grantees may from time to time require, consisting of underground cables, wires, conduits, pipes, manholes, drains and splicing boxes, and surface testing-terminals and markers and other appurtenances within, along and across the county roads and highways in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming:

All such communication systems shall be installed under the direction and supervision of the County Engineer and all roads and highways that may be disturbed or damaged in the construction, maintenance, replacement or removal of said systems shall be promptly replaced and repaired by the grantees at their own expense and to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.

Dated this 6 day of May, 1941.

BOARD OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
THE COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING.

John F. Gooldy

Eugene McCarthy

Fred F. Hansen

Attest:

R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 7, 1941.

The Board resumed its session May 7, 1941, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all present, John F. Gooldy presiding.

A letter was received from the Carbon County Library Board, requesting the re-appointment of Mrs. George A. Bible to the Library Board, her present term expiring on July 1, 1941. A motion was made by McCarthy, seconded by Hansen and carried, re-appointing Mrs. George A. Bible to the Carbon County Public Library Board.

The monthly reports of County Officers were read and approved and placed on file.

The bond of Justice Peace Knudsen of Medicine Bow was approved and filed.

The Board thereupon adjourned until May 8, 1941.

The Board resumed its session May 8, 1941 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all present, John F. Gooldy

Chairman.

The Veterans of Foreign Wars organization, was granted permission to hold a Carnival in Rawlins June 9 to June 14th incl. 1941.

The following Certificates of Purchase were assigned by the Board of Commissioners.

C. P. No. 2916 to Walter G. Briggs of Ault, Colo.	\$50.75
C. P. No. 3027 to Walter G. Briggs of Ault, Colo.	\$34.46
C. P. No. 3028 to Walter G. Briggs of Ault, Colo.	\$27.76
C. P. No. 3030 to K. L. Forney of Laramie, Wyo.	\$10.20
C. P. No. 3055 to J. V. Finch of Encampment, Wyo.	\$21.72

Tax rebate No. 1426 for \$2.00 was allowed Fred C. Van Renterghem account erroneous assessment.

The following County property was sold and Commissioners' Deeds issued for same.

Lot 4 in Block 6 South Park Addition to Rawlins	L. E. Armstrong	\$1.00
Lots 10, 11 and 12 in Block 11 Encampment	Morgan Powell	\$18.00
Lots 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 in Block 21 Encampment	Morgan Powell	\$10.00
Lots 9 and 10 in Block 15 Mountain View Addition to Rawlins	O. L. Lewis	\$20.00
Lot 2 in Block 4 South Side Addition to Rawlins	John A. Reed	\$15.00

Lode Claims as follows:- Sold to R. R. Crow & Co. for the sum of \$1131.46.

Survey No. 304, Azonite in Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 84 and Black Panther in Sec. 19 Tp. 14 R. 84

Survey No. 164, Arlington in Sec. 19 Tp. 14 R. 84.

Survey No. 335, John Ludwig and Winona in Sec. 19 Tp. 14 R. 84.

Survey No. 126, Apex No. 1 in Sec. 18 Tp. 14 R. 85 and Survey No. 202, Apex No. 2 in Sec. 18 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Survey No. 367, Amazon and Zanzibar in Sec. 21 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Survey No. 224, Anaconda in Secs. 29-30 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Survey No. 299, Bowman and Bessie A. in Secs. 27-28 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Survey No. 99, Comstock and Homestake in Sec. 26 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Survey No. 120, Yo Tambien in Sec. 20 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Survey No. 431, Reed, Bloomington in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 R. 86 and Yankee Girl, Globe, Charlotte, Mabel in Sec. 18 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Survey No. 131, Copper Queen Sec. 19 Tp. 14 R. 85; Survey No. 384, Emma No. 112, Grace A., John W., Millie B. Valley View and Lucky Boy in Secs. 20-21-28-29 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Lode Claims No. 23, Colorado No. 1 & 2 in Secs. 21-28, and No. 215, Olive Leaf in Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Lode Claim No. 207, Independence in Sec. 29; No 208, Granite and Dana in Sec. 30 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Lode Claim No. 86, So Different in Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 85; Lode Claim No. 220, Doctor in Sec. 29 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Lode Claim No. 219, Leadville in Sec. 28 Tp. 14 R. 85; Lode Claim No. 144, Hillside in Sec. 26 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Lode Claim No. 168, Victor in Sec. 30 Tp. 14 R. 85; Lode Claim, Oxford in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Lode Claims, Hawkeye and Jayhawk in Sec. 30 Tp. 14 R. 85.

Lode Claims No. 303, Cameron, Toronado and Rose Secs. 26-27 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Lode Claims No. 192, Blackfoot and German in Sec. 12 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Lode Claims No. 209, Central No 1, 2, 3 & 4 and Leota in Sec. 26 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Lode Claims No. 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, Mattie Gibson in Sec. 12 Tp. 14 R. 86.

LodesClaims, E. C., E. C. No. 2, and L. L. in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Lode Claims No. 344, March and Magazine in Sec. 13 Tp. 14 R. 86.

Mrs. Belle Welch and Mrs. Helen Johnson for the Lots 1 to 24 Inc. in Block 5, Mountain View Addition to Rawlins sold to Rawlins Womans' Club for the sum of \$1.00.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 26, 1941, at which time they will meet as a Board of Equalization.

Attest, P. Langdon
Co. Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

Chairman John F. Gooldy